Total assets 60 793 378 58 331 340 34 917 782 31 129 503 8 746 492 10 232 124 17 129 104 16 969 713

Deposits 44 672 808 42 752 375 27 953 661 24 160 878 10 114 815 11 447 719  6 604 332  7 143 778

Total liabilities 54 561 493 52 347 200 33 000 114 29 142 754 8 116 135  9 740 132 13 445 244 13 464 314

146  |  FIRSTRAND NAMIBIA GROUP

38. Cashflow change in presentation

During the current year the group has changed the basis of presentation of the statement of cash flows to the indirect method. The change in the
presentation allows for simpler collation of information and enhanced reliability. The change in the presentation only impacted net cash flows from
operating activities within the statement of cash flows for the group, resulting in the reclassification of lines previously reported in June 2023, under the
direct method, to profit before tax adjusted June 2023, under the indirect method. In addition, the change in presentation resulted in the disaggregation
of lines previously reported in June 2023 under the movement in operating assets and liabilities for the adjusted June 2023 figures.

N$’000
As previously

reported June 2023 Adjustment
Adjusted

June 2023

Direct method

Cash generated from operating activities

Interest and fee commission receipts 6 897 252 (2 064 331) 4 832 921

- Interest received 4 832 921 -  4 832 921

- Fee and commission received* 2 187 681 (2 187 681) -

- Insurance income received*  147 638 (147 638) -

- Fee and commission paid* (270 988)  270 988 -

Trading and other income*  185 622 (185 622) -

Interest payments (2 231 566)  94 699 (2 136 867)

Other operating expenses* (2 255 865) 2 255 865 -

Taxation paid (589 537) (589 537)

Indirect method

Profit before tax^ -  2 261 860 2 261 860

Adjusted for:

- Amortisation and impairment of intangibles -   19 828  19 828

- Depreciation of property and equipment -   100 734  100 734

- Other employment accruals (Bonus Provision) -   81 238  81 238

-Impairment of other assets -  -  -

- Share-based payment expenses -   24 134  24 134

- (Impairment losses) / reversal of impairment of advances -   213 572  213 572

- Provision for post-employment benefit obligations -   4 714  4 714

- Gains & loss from banking & trading activities -  (163 001) (163 001)

- Provision of LIC and LRC -  (1 502) (1 502)

- Profit on sale of property and equipment -   65   65

-Loss on sale of subsidiary -  -  -

- Impairment of Buildings -  -  -

- Indirect tax -   53 944  53 944

Interest and similar income -  (4 961 308) (4 961 308)

Interest expenses and similar charges -  2 265 111 2 265 111

Dividend Income -  (43 875) (43 875)

Dividend Received -   43 875  43 875

Cash generated from operating activities 2 005 906 -  2 005 906

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024  continued

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024  |  147

38. Cashflow change in presentation continued

*	 Fee and commission received, insurance income received, fee and commission paid, trading and other income and other operating expenses previously
reported in June 2023, under the direct method, are now included in profit before tax for the adjusted June 2023 figure under the indirect method.

	Interest payments includes N$94.7 million of net claims and benefits paid previously reported in accordance with IFRS 4 in June 2023. This balance
is now included in profit before tax in accordance with IFRS 17 in the adjusted June 2023 figures.

^	Profit before tax for the adjusted June 2023 figures includes the adjustments marked under * and  above.

N$’000
As previously

reported June 2023 Adjustment
Adjusted

June 2023

Movement in operating assets and liabilities

Liquid assets and trading securities* (2 709 897) 2 709 897 -

Due from banks and other financial institutions* -  (202 042) (202 042)

Investment securities* -  (2 507 855) (2 507 855)

Advances (3 631 426) -  (3 631 426)

Deposits 5 561 877 -  5 561 877

Other assets  71 547  10 882  82 429

Reinsurance assets -  (10 882) (10 882)

Due from bank and other financial institutions  229 674 -   229 674

Creditors^ ( 84 708)  14 147 (70 561)

Employee liabilities^ -   18 757  18 757

Short-term Trading^ -  (31 863) (31 863)

Insurance liabilities^ -  (4 376) (4 376)

Other liabilities^ -  (533) (533)

Reinsurance liabilities^ -   3 868  3 868

Net cash generated from operating activities 1 442 973 -  1 442 973

The following changes in presentation to the movement in operating assets and liabilities were made:

*	 Liquid assets and trading securities previously reported in June 2023 have been disaggregated between due from banks and other financial
institutions and investment securities for the adjusted June 2023 figures.

	Others assets previously reported in June 2023 have been disaggregated between other assets and reinsurance assets for the adjusted June 2023
figures.

^	Creditors previously reported in June 2023 have been disaggregated between creditors, employee liabilities, short-term trading, insurance liabilities,

[…]

Investment securities   680 26 714  -  - 27 394

Total financial assets  10 256 26 714 - -  36 970

2023

Opening
balance

Gains or losses
recognised in

profit and loss

Gains or losses
recognised in other

comprehensive
income

Purchases/
(sales)/ issues/

(settlements)
Closing
balance

Assets

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Investment securities  9 576  -  -  -   9 576

Fair value through profit or loss

Investment securities   4 246  -  -  (3 566)   680

Total financial assets  13 822 - - (3 566)  10 256

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024  |  165

FirstRand Namibia Limited
Notes to the company annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June continued

14. Cashflow change in presentation

During the current year the company has changed the basis of presentation of the statement of cash flows to the indirect method from the direct method.
The change in the presentation allows for simpler collation of information and enhanced reliability. The change in the presentation impacted net cash
flows from operating and investing activities within the statement of cash flows for the company.

N$’000
As previously

reported June 2023 Adjustment
Adjusted

 June 2023

Profit before tax 1 968 486 - 1 968 486

Increase/(decrease) in creditors and accruals  8 829 (8 829) -

Interest and similar income - (4 545) (4 545)

Income received -  4 545  4 545

Income tax paid (1 348) -  (1 348)

Dividend income -  (1 967 063) (1 967 063)

Dividend received -  1 967 063 1 967 063

Loan to group companies -  47 907 47 907

Investment securities -   3 566  3 566

Loan advances to group companies -  (38 973) (38 973)

Creditors and other payables -   8 829  8 829

Net cash generated from operations activities 1 975 967 12 500 1 988 467

Loan repayment by group companies  47 907 (47 907) -

Loan advances to group companies (38 973)  38 973 -

Repayments received from preference shares  3 566 (3 566) -

Acquisition of non controlling interest (61 523) - (61 523)

Net cash flow from investing activities (49 023) (12 500) (61 523)

166  |  FIRSTRAND NAMIBIA GROUP

Shareholder
information

Shareholders’ diary 	 167

Stock exchange performance 	 167

Closing share price - Ordinary 	 167

Simplified group structure 	 168

Analysis of ordinary shareholders 	 169

Corporate information 	 170

Notice of annual general meeting 	 171 - 174

Form of proxy 	 175 - 176

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024  |  167

Shareholder’s diary

Closing share price - Ordinary shares

Stock exchange performance

Shareholder information

Financial Year End 30 June 2024

SENS Announcement 12 September 2024

Last day to trade 04 October 2024